## CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

## **RESOLUTION 2020-6**

## PAYMENT OF 2019 FIRE PROTECCTION SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2017 a contract was entered into between the City of Rockport and Ohio Township whereby Ohio Township would provide the City of Rockport with fire protection for a period of four years in exchange for an annual payment from the City of Rockport; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport has not paid to Ohio Township the amount due for 2019, which amount is Forty Thousand Two Hundred Forty-One and 25/100 Dollars (\$40,241.25), and said amount is past due and should be paid; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council determines that it is appropriate for the said amount due to Ohio Township should be paid from its EDIT Fund.

BE IT RESOLVED that The Common Council hereby requires the City of Rockport to promptly pay Ohio Township the sum of \$40,241.25 to fulfil its contractual obligation to Ohio Township, and that the monies for said payment shall be drawn from the EDIT Fund.

All of which is resolved this 7<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

Donna Lashley

Donald Winkler, Mayor

Attest: Cathy K Clerk-Treasurer